
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

WEDNESDAY, 14 OCTOBER 2015 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of the Meeting held on 9th September, 2015 (previously circulated).   
  
3. Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chairman  
 
4. Declarations of Interest  
 
 To receive declarations by Members of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Members are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are required 
to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been declared in 
the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable 
pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Members should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Members are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.   

  
5. Discussions with Councillor Margaret Pattison  
 
 Cabinet Member with responsibility for: 

 

 Markets 

 Voluntary Sector 

 Older People 

 ICT 
 
Councillor Pattison has been invited to the meeting.   

Councillors are reminded that as Members of overview and scrutiny they 
may not be subjected to the Party Whip, which is prohibited under the 

Lancaster City Council Constitution. 



 

  
6. Five Year Housing Land Supply (Pages 1 - 36) 
 
 Report of Chief Officer (Regeneration and Planning). 
  
7. Consideration of any requests for Councillor Call for Action (in accordance with the 

process)  
 
8. Consideration of any Petitions (in accordance with the process)  
 
9. Locality Working  
 
10. Appointments  
 
11. Work Programme Report (Pages 37 - 41) 
 
 Report of Chief Officer (Governance).   
  
 
 
 
 
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Nigel Goodrich (Chairman), June Ashworth (Vice-Chairman), Lucy Atkinson, 

Alan Biddulph, Brett Cooper, Rob Devey, Caroline Jackson, David Whitaker and 
Phillippa Williamson 
 

 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors Tracy Brown, Geoff Knight, Roger Mace, Terrie Metcalfe, Abi Mills, 

Nicholas Wilkinson and Conservative Group vacancy 
 

 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Jenny Kay, Democratic Services - telephone (01524) 582065 or email 

jkay@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk.   
 
 

MARK CULLINAN, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on Tuesday, 6th October, 2015.   

 

mailto:democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk


OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY  
 

 
Five Year Housing Land Supply 

14th October 2015 
 

Report of Chief Officer (Regeneration and Planning) 
  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To advise members of the methodology followed in calculating the council’s five year 
housing land supply position, providing information on the guidance followed and the 
judgements made in calculating this figure.  
 

This report is public  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) Members note the content of the report 
 
(2) Members agree and endorse the methodology followed   
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 As a result of a motion to Council on 15 July 2015 (council minute 36) Officers 

have been asked to provide advice to this Committee on the calculation of the 
council’s five year housing land supply position, providing information on the 
methodology followed and the judgements made in calculating this figure. 
This report provides an overview of this process and supplements the content 
of a more detailed presentation which will be presented to members on the 
evening of the 14th October 2015. 
 

1.2 The council’s current five year housing land supply position is described in the 
‘Five Year Housing Land Supply Position Statement’ (September, 2015), a 
copy of which is appended to this report (appendix 1).  
 

2.0 Details 
 
 National Planning Policy Framework 
 
2.1 National planning policy requires local authorities to plan for and identify a 

continuous supply of housing that is appropriate to the specific needs, 
characteristics and requirements of local communities in order to meet their 
full objectively assessed housing needs. 

 
2.2 In delivering this the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) (2012) 

requires authorities to identify and update annually a supply of specific 
deliverable sites sufficient to provide five years of their housing 



requirement with an additional 5% (moved forward from later in the plan 
period) to ensure choice and competition in the market for land. This is 
increased to 20% where there has been a record of persistent under delivery 
(paragraph 47). 

 
2.3 To be considered deliverable footnote 11 of the NPPF states that sites should 

be available now, offer a suitable location for development now, and be 
achievable with a realistic prospect that housing will be delivered on the site 
within five years and in particular that development of the site is viable. It goes 
onto state that sites with planning permission should be considered 
deliverable until permission expires, unless there is clear evidence that 
schemes will not be implemented within five years, for example they will not 
be viable, there is no longer demand for that type of units or sites have long 
term phasing plans. 

 
2.4 The NPPF makes it clear that where a local authority is unable to 

demonstrate a five year supply its policies in relation to the supply of housing 
cannot be viewed to be up-to-date and as such its ability to determine 
applications in relation to its local planning policies is significantly weakened 
(paragraph 49 of the NPPF).  

 
2.5 In such circumstances the NPPF states in paragraph 14 that decisions should 

be made in accordance with the presumption in favour of sustainable 
development. For decision making this means: 

 
 Where the development plan, in relation to its housing supply, is out of date 

granting permission unless: 
 

 Any adverse impacts of doing so would significantly and demonstrably 
outweigh the benefits, when assessed against the policies in the 
Framework as a whole; or 

 Specific policies within the framework indicate development should be 
restricted. 
 

Housing Requirement 
 

2.6 The housing requirement is that currently set by the 2008 Core Strategy. This 
sets a requirement for the period 2003-2021 of 7,200 dwellings, equivalent to 
400 dwellings per annum and 2,000 dwellings over a five year period. 

 
2.7 The current 400 per annum figure was established through the regional 

planning process. As members will be aware this level of planning has now 
been abolished with local authorities now given responsibility for determining 
their own development needs.  

 
2.8 The city council is currently in the process of determining its future housing 

requirement. When adopted the new housing requirement will set the context 
for determining the council’s five year housing land supply position. 

 
2.9 It should be noted that whilst this authority still uses the adopted 400 per 

annum figure as its housing requirement the use of historic Regional Strategy 
based figures are being increasingly challenged at appeal. This is confirmed 
by the High Court Gallagher Homes decision (Gallagher Homes Ltd & 
Another) v Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council) (EWHC 1283) which upheld 
a judicial review by Gallagher Homes that Solihull Metropolitan district council 



had failed to take account of policy changes introduced by the NPPF in 
cal
[...]
e by the 
Government in relation to housing monitoring data and then more recently 
under paragraphs 37 and 38 of the Planning Practice Guide. 

 
2.29 In line with best practice properties are converted into dwelling units, with 

each unit counted separately. For example a student hall with 8 bedrooms 
and a kitchen and living space would be counted as 1 dwelling unit.  

 
2.30 A total of 230 student bedrooms have been recorded in the district since 

2012, equivalent to 42 units. 98 institutional bedroom completions have been 
recorded since 2012 equivalent to 77 units. 

 
2.31 Whilst officers have included these completions it should again be noted that 

this inclusion is likely to be challenged. A recent High Court decision (June 
2015) (Waddedon Park versus Exeter City Council) confirms that for student 
housing to be included within the five year housing land supply position it 
must have been explicitly included within the original assessment of housing 
market need. The court also made clear that council’s wishing to include 
student housing in their figures must be able to show strong evidence that the 
development will release other housing into the market. 

 
2.32 Student housing and other institutional housing were not included as part of 

the calculation of housing need within the 400 per annum housing 
requirement of the Regional Strategy. The council is therefore likely to face 
significant challenge on the inclusion of this data. 

 
 
 



 Calculating future housing land supply 
 
2.33 The calculation of what contributes to the district’s future housing land supply 

is based on an assessment of: 
 

 sites with planning permission; and 

 sites identified through the allocation process (Strategic Housing Land 
Availability Assessment (SHLAA)). 

 
2.34 For a site to be included within the council’s five year supply it must be 

deliverable. As identified earlier in this report the definition of what constitutes 
deliverable development is ex
[...]
y, the application of national 
policy and guidance. Members are also highlighted of the recent dismissal at 
appeal of 12 dwellings at Aldcliffe. This provides further support to the 
council’s five year housing land supply methodology with the Inspector 
supporting the approach followed by the council in calculating this figure 
(appendix 2). Officers are confident that the methodology presented 
represents a comprehensive and robust approach to the calculation of its five 
year housing land supply position. 

 
3.2     The report confirms that this position is calculated on the basis of the housing 

requirement of 400 dwellings per annum, this is established by the adopted 
Core Strategy. The start date for this figure is 2003. This is the local 
development plan position and it will remain the local development plan 
position until a replacement strategic plan is prepared and adopted. The 
council is currently preparing a new local plan that will set a new requirement 
figure. 

 
3.3 In line with paragraph 47 of the NPPF a 5% buffer (extra) is additionally 

applied to the 400 housing requirement (moved forward from later in the plan 
period). This 5% figure is the lower of the two buffer figures which the NPPF 
directs must be applied. In circumstances where there has been persistent 
under delivery the NPPF directs that the buffer added should be 20% of the 



five-year requirement.  The council has achieved lower than the annualised 
requirement in every year between 2003/04-2013/14, however, because last 
year delivery exceeded the annualised requirement (that is 473 dwellings 
were completed) Council officers have taken the view that the condition of 
“persistence” no longer applies: thus the lower of the NPPF buffer directions 
(i.e. 5%) is being applied by officers to the 2,000 dwelling five-year 
requirement. The current rate of under-delivery stands at 1,622 dwellings.  
Taking these factors into account the five-year dwelling requirement is 2,100 
plus the 1,622 under delivery.  At a total of 3,720 dwellings, this means that in 
order to demonstrate a five-year land supply the council would need to 
evidence how it intends to see an average of 744 dwellings delivered over 
each of the next five years. 

 
3.4      The report goes onto describe how officers can identify a five-year supply that 

of 2,507 dwellings. 
 
3.5 This includes sites with planning permission and additionally sites identified 

through the SHLAA process, the latter of which do not benefit from planning 
permission. The SHLAA provides an assessment of supply across the district; 
the delivery prospects of all sites known to council officers is assessed.  It is 
unlikely that further supply could come forward in addition to the sites shown 
in this document. As noted in the report the incorporation of SHLAA sites can 
be considered optimistic as these sites do not currently benefit from planning 
permission. In the event that planning applications are received on these 
SHLAA sites the community has the right to object to these proposals, even 
though the council is already counting delivery from these sites in the supply.  
 

3.5     It is for very good reasons that not all sites that have consent are included in 
the five year supply figure. Officers have determined that more that 70% of 
the overall commitment, of 2,615 approved dwellings, will be completed over 
the next five years. More than 25% of the commitment will be completed in 
subsequent years. Should the council refuse a residential planning application 
then if that is the subject to an appeal, evidence on delivery of individual sites 
will be tested at appeal. The council will have to demonstrate how it knows 
that any individual site is to be developed; in practice delivery cannot be 
based upon an assumption that a site will be delivered due to the existence of 
a permission.   

 
3.6    The report has also confirmed that student and other institutional housing 

completions are included within completion figures for the district. The 
inclusion of student and institutional equivalent completions against the 
overall requirement does need to be treated with caution; as student and 
institutional needs are not included in the calculation established the 400 per 
annum housing requirement. Members are advised that at any planning 
appeal the inclusion of student and institutional completions is likely to be 
challenged. 
 

3.7       Based on the described methodology officers report a five-year housing land 
position, as of the 31st March 2015, of 3.4 years. Whilst officers consider this 
to be a reasonably robust approach it should be noted that at planning 
appeals the council’s calculation will face significant challenge from the 
development industry.  The advice provided by officers is a local application 
of national principles that are well understood.  It is unclear how alternative 
approaches could be advanced. 
 



3.8   Additional information is being presented by Officers at the 14th October 
meeting. This will include further details on the sites included within the 
housing trajectory as well as an opportunity for further analysis and 
discussion.  

  
 
 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, 
Sustainability and Rural Proofing) 
 
Failure to deliver the district’s housing needs would result in the council failing in its 
responsibility to meet the development needs of the district. This would have clear health 
and equality impacts for residents. 
National planning policy makes it clear that local authorities should be looking to boost 
significantly the supply of housing. There is therefore a clear presumption that the council 
should be positively planning to meet its housing needs. Failure to do this would result in 
existing and future resident housing needs not being met. 
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
Any legal challenge to the Council’
[...]
red, and should be read in conjunction, with the 2015 Housing 

Land Monitoring Report (HLMR). The statement describes the council’s five year housing land 

supply position. 

 

1.2 The statement is supported by a detailed housing trajectory setting out the sites where the 

council anticipates delivery and the expected rate of completions envisaged on each site. 

Completions are reported against the council’s adopted Core Strategy housing requirement of 

400 dwellings per annum. 

 

1.3 The delivery projections of sites contained within the trajectory is based on the conclusions of 

the council’s 2014 Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment (SHLAA) and new 

information from developers and agents where available. The 2014 SHLAA dwelling numbers 

and projected delivery rates have been updated where new information is available.  

 

1.4 Whilst neither this report nor the 2015 HLMR are able to set out policy they are material 

considerations in the determination of planning applications for dwellings, for proposals which 

result in the significant loss of dwellings (either through demolition or change of use) and for 

proposals which affect land which could be considered suitable for housing development. 

 

2. Background 
 

2.1 Local authorities are required to plan for and identify a continuous supply of housing that is 

appropriate to the specific needs, characteristics and requirements of local communities in 

order to meet their full objectively assessed housing needs. 

 

2.2 The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) (March, 2012) makes it clear that in planning 

for new homes local authorities must identify and update annually a supply of specific 

deliverable sites sufficient to provide five years of their housing requirement with an 

additional 5% buffer to ensure choice and competition in the market. The NPPF states that 

where there has been a record of persistent under delivery of housing, the buffer should be 

increased to
[...]
nd Dated 3 September 2015 

16. Amended Plan BB076 at 1:1250 scale showing land ownership of the 

Appellant  

17. Extract from Manual For Streets 2, including paragraph 8.5.2 

 

DOCUMENTS Submitted After the Hearing  

18. Complete Unilateral Undertaking signed and dated 3 September 2015 with 

site location plan and annexes, received 7 September 2015 

 



 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

 
Work Programme Report 

 
14th October 2015 

 
Report of the Chief Officer (Governance)  

 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
To provide Members with an update of the Committee’s Work Programme.   
 

This report is public.   

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That the Committee consider the updated Work Programme.    
 
 

1. Introduction 
 
Members are requested to consider the updated Work Programme.  An updated Work 
Programme is attached at Appendix A.   
 

2. Updates 
 
Committee System - Fylde Borough Council – Site visit 
 
As Members will recall, at its meeting held on 8th July 2015, the Committee requested a 
report on the experiences of other Local Authorities in England who have changed from a 
Cabinet to Committee governance system. 
 
Following consultation with the Chairman about the best way forward, the Democratic 
Services Manager will liaise with colleagues at Fylde to Borough Council to arrange for the 
Committee to undertake a site visit and meet with Councillors from Fylde, a Council that 
changed from a Cabinet to Committee model of governance in May 2015.  This will give 
Members an opportunity to gain an impression of what has happened at the Council, ask 
questions and discuss the experience with Fylde Councillors.  
 
In order to allow time for the system to ‘bed-in’ at Fylde the Chairman has agreed that this be 
arranged in approximately 6 months’ time.  If, in the interim, Members would like to receive a 
briefing note on the shape of the new style committee systems that have recently been 
adopted, or information about the pros and cons of both systems, the Democratic Services 
Manager can provide a paper for consideration. 
 
Update on Portas Project 
  
Officers have contacted the Chairman of the Morecambe Town Team who is happy to attend 
the December meeting of the Committee to provide an update on the Portas Project. 



SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Deputy Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments.   

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None.   

Contact Officer: Jenny Kay 
Telephone: 01524 582065 
E-mail: jkay@lancaster.gov.uk 

 



Appendix A 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2015/16 

Matter for Consideration 
 
 

Officer Responsible 
/External 

Expected Date of Meeting 

 
Five Year Housing Land Supply – Council 
Motion, 15th July 2015.   
 

 
Regeneration and Planning 
Service and Planning 
Advisory Service.   

 
14th October 2015.   

 
Council’s development of Digital 
Awareness/Online Services/ 
Council Website/Webcasting of Council 
meetings.   

 
Cabinet Member with 
Responsibility to be invited to 
provide an update.   

 
14th October 2015.   

 
Annual consideration of Community Safety.   
 

 
Chief Officer (Environment).   
 
Cabinet Member with 
Responsibility to be invited to 
the meeting.   

 
18th November 2015.   

 
Update on the impact of the new Anti-social 
Behaviour Act 2014 on Ridge Square.   

 
Chief Officer (Environment) 
/(Health and Housing).   

To be considered at the 
Annual Community Safety 
meeting on 18th November 
2015 with a written report 
being provided for the 
meeting.   

 
Reviewing the City Council’s contribution to 
PCSOs and the provision received.   

 
Chief Officer (Environment).   
 

 
18th November 2015.   

 
Vandalism issues within City Council Parks.   

 
Chief Officer (Environment).   

 
18th November 2015.   

 
Safety on the Cycle Track.   

 
Chief Officer (Environment).   

 
18th November 2015.   

 
[...]
d Date of Overview 
and Scrutiny Meeting 

 
Councillor Eileen Blamire – 
Leader.   

 
Councillor Nigel Goodrich.   

 
9th December 2015.   

 
Councillor Margaret Pattison, 
Cabinet Member with 
Responsibility for Markets, 
Voluntary Sector, Older People 
and ICT.   

 
Councillor Nigel Goodrich.   

 
14th October 2015.   

 
Councillor David Smith, Cabinet 
Member with Responsibility for 
Community Safety, Clean and 
Green.   
 

 
Councillor Brett Cooper.   

 
18th November 2015.   



 
Note: Cabinet Members will be requested to provide a summary on their areas of 
responsibility, information on services and upcoming and ongoing issues that the Committee 
should be aware of.   
 

Task Groups 
 

Task Group Topic 
 

Dater Progress 

Litter in the District.   15th June 2015.   To be kept as a reserve item at 
present.   
 
Cabinet Member invited to 
discuss potential for a Task 
Group on 18th November 2015. 

 


	Agenda
	6 Five Year Housing Land Supply
	Housing Land Supply Statement 2015 (SEPT 2015)
	2015 housing trajectory latest
	Appeal Decision

	11 Work Programme Report
	Work Programme Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 

6.00 P.M.  14TH OCTOBER 2015 
 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Nigel Goodrich (Chairman), June Ashworth (Vice-Chairman), 
Alan Biddulph, Brett Cooper, Rob Devey, Caroline Jackson, Roger Mace 
(substitute for Phillippa Williamson) and David Whitaker. 

  
 Apologies for Absence:- 
  
 Councillors Lucy Atkinson and Phillippa Williamson 
  
 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 Andrew Dobson Chief Officer (Regeneration and Planning) 
 Nadine Muschamp Chief Officer (Resources) and Section 151 Officer 
 Christopher Riley ICT Manager 
 Maurice Brophy Planning and Housing Policy Manager 
 Stephen Metcalfe Principal Democratic Support Officer 
 Rebecca Richards Planning Policy Officer 
 Sarah Moorghen Democratic Support Officer 

 
          Also in attendance:- 
 

Councillors Dave Brookes, Abbott Bryning, Janice Hanson, Tim Hamilton-
Cox, Margaret Pattison and Paul Woodruff. 

 
26 MINUTES  

 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 9th September 2015 were signed by the Chairman as 
a correct record. 
 

27 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

28 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor June Ashworth declared an interest in respect of agenda item 5 – Discussions 
with Councillor Margaret Pattison as she was a Board Member of the Citizens Advice 
Bureau. 
 
Councillor David Whittaker declared an interest in respect of the agenda item 5 – 
Discussions with Councillor Margaret Pattison as he was a City Council appointed Board 
Member of the Citizens Advice Bureau.  
 

29 DISCUSSIONS WITH COUNCILLOR MARGARET PATTISON  
 
The Chairman welcomed Councillor Margaret Pattison, Cabinet Member with 
responsibility for Markets, Voluntary Sector, Older People and ICT, the Chief Officer 
(Resources) and the ICT Manager to the meeting. 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

14TH OCTOBER 2015 

 
 
Councillor Pattison gave the Committee an overview of her portfolio.  
 
With regard to markets, Councillor Pattison reported on the differing nature of markets in 
the Lancaster and Morecambe district and what was being done to tackle occupancy 
levels and empty stalls, particularly in the Festival Market. Councillor Pattison also 
reported that the average price of a stall was £1.50 per m² with a 6 month charge free 
period which was felt to represent good value. 
 
With regard to the Voluntary, Community and Faith Sector (VCFS) Councillor Pattison 
reported that, at the Cabinet meeting on the 6th October 2015, Cabinet Members had 
approved investment in the delivery of key services by the VCFS through a one year 
extension to the existing commissioning contracts to 31st March 2017, subject to budget 
requirements. 
 
Councillor Pattison reported on the work she was undertaking on behalf of older people in 
the district and the various community groups she was involved with.  
 
With regard to ICT, Councillor Pattison advised Members of updates to the website and 
telephone systems, as well as working with the University to provide Wi-Fi Hotspots and 
collaboration on the I-Lancaster app. 
 
Members requested that Councillor Pattison provide additional information on small 
grants, the price per square foot of markets in Lancaster and Morecambe, information on 
best practice regarding older peoples’ issues based at Garstang and an update on the 
work with Lancaster University and Wi-Fi provision. Regarding ICT, Members suggested 
that they would provide a list of anything they came across that did not work as expected.  
 
A number of questions were asked relating to Councillor Pattison’s portfolio.  
 
Resolved:- 
 
That Councillor Pattison be thanked for her attendance at the meeting. 
 
The Chief Officer (Resources) and the ICT Manager left the meeting after this item.  

 
30 FIVE YEAR HOUSING LAND SUPPLY  

 
All Members of the Council had been invited to attend for this item. 
 
The Chairman welcomed the Chief Officer (Regeneration and Planning), the Planning and 
Housing Policy Manager, the Planning Officer and Mr John Baker from the Planning 
Advisory Service. 
 
The Planning Officer presented a report and provided a presentation on the Five Year 
Land Supply. 
 
Members were advised that, as a result of a motion to Council on the 15th July 2015, 
Officers had been asked to provide advice to the Committee on the calculation of the 
Council’s five year housing land supply position, information on the methodology, and the 
judgements made in calculating this figure.  
 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

14TH OCTOBER 2015 

 
It was reported that the Council’s current five year housing land supply position was 
described in the ‘Five Year Housing Land Supply Position Statement’ (September 2015) a 
copy of which was attached to the report.  
 
Members were advised that the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) required 
local authorities to plan for, and identify a continuous supply of housing. The current 
housing requirement was set by the 2008 Core Strategy. This set a requirement for the 
period 2003-2021 of 7,200 dwellings, equivalent to 400 dwellings per annum and 2,000 
dwellings over a 5 year period. 
 
Members were advised that, in line with the NPPF, a 5% buffer was additionally applied to 
the 400 housing requirement (moved forward from later in the plan period). This 5% figure 
was the lower of the two buffer figures which the NPPF directed must be applied. In 
circumstances where there had been persistent under delivery the NPPF directed that the 
buffer added should be 20% of the five-year requirement.  The council had achieved lower 
than the annualised requirement in every year between 2003/04-2013/14, however, 
because last year’s delivery exceeded the annualised requirement (that was 473 
dwellings were completed) Council officers had taken the view that the condition of 
“persistence” no longer applied. Therefore, the lower of the NPPF buffer directions (i.e. 
5%) had being applied by officers to the 2,000 dwelling five-year requirement. The current 
rate of under-delivery stood at 1,622 dwellings.  Taking these factors into account the five-
year dwelling requirement was 2,100 plus the 1,622 under delivery.  At a total of 3,722 
dwellings, this meant that in order to demonstrate a five-year land supply the council 
would need to evidence how it intended to see an average of 744 dwellings delivered over 
each of the next five years. 
 
Members were advised that the Council could currently identify a five year supply of 2,507 
dwellings. This included sites with planning permission and additional sites identified 
though the Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment (SHLAA) process. 
 
It was reported to the Committee that student and other institutional housing completions 
were included within completion figures for the district but that the inclusion of student and 
institutional equivalent completions against the overall requirement did need to be treated 
with caution. Student and institutional needs were not included in the calculation which 
established the 400 per annum housing requirement. Members were therefore advised 
that at any planning appeal the inclusion of student and institutional completions would be 
likely to be challenged. 
 
Based on the described methodology, officers reported a five-year housing land position, 
as of the 31st March 2015, of 3.4 years. Whilst officers considered that to be a reasonably 
robust approach it should be noted that at planning appeals the Council’s calculation 
would face significant challenge from the development industry.  
 
Members were advised by Mr Barker, on behalf of the Planning Advisory Service, that the 
advice provided by officers was a local application of national principles that were well 
understood and it was articulated accurately in terms of national procedure. Following that 
procedure would protect the Council from having its plan found to be unsound. Mr Barker 
went on to advise Members that he had reviewed the evidence base which the Council 
officers had commissioned and compiled to inform the Local Plan and also found that to 
be robust and sound. He urged the council to proceed promptly and use this get to on with 
the task of submitting a draft plan to the Planning Inspectorate in order to ensure that it 
was the Council itself who would determine what the Local Plan should contain. 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

14TH OCTOBER 2015 

 
 
Mr Barker, speaking on behalf of the Planning Advisory Service, also advised Members 
that in his view the methodology applied for the Five Year Housing Supply was sound and 
that the Turley’s Housing Requirements Study was also a sound piece of work and his 
advice to the Council was to proceed with considering land allocations. 
 
Members were advised in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10.1 that 
meetings shall adjourn after a period of two hours. Following consultation with 
Members the Chairman used his discretion to waive the adjournment as is was felt 
that the business could be finished shortly.  
 
Members asked a number of questions of the officers and the Planning Advisory Service 
representative. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor June Ashworth and seconded by Councillor Brett Cooper:- 
 
“That Members note the content of the report.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote Members voted unanimously in favour of the proposal, 
whereupon the Chairman declared the proposal clearly carried. 
 
It was then proposed by Councillor Nigel Goodrich and seconded by Councillor June 
Ashworth:- 
 
“That Members agree and endorse the methodology followed.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 6 Members voted in favour, with 2 abstentions, whereupon the 
Chairman declared the proposition carried. 
 
Resolved:- 
 
(1) That Members note the content of the report. 
 
(2) That Members agree and endorse the methodology followed. 
 
 

31 CONSIDERATION OF ANY REQUESTS FOR COUNCILLOR CALL FOR ACTION (IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROCESS)  
 
It was noted that there had not been any requests for items to be considered in 
accordance with the Councillor Call for Action process. 
 

32 CONSIDERATION OF ANY PETITIONS (IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROCESS)  
 
It was noted that there had not been any requests for items to be considered in 
accordance with the Consideration of Petitions process. 
 

33 LOCALITY WORKING  
 
It was noted that there was no update on locality working. 
 
 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

14TH OCTOBER 2015 

 
34 APPOINTMENTS  

 
The Principal Democratic Services Officer advised that Councillor Phillippa Williamson 
had requested to be nominated for the vacant position on the Museum Partnership 
Advisory Panel.  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Roger Mace and seconded by Councillor Brett Cooper and 
unanimously agreed:- 
 
“That Councillor Phillippa Williamson be appointed to the Museum Partnership Advisory 
Panel for the remainder of the Municipal Year.” 
 
Resolved:- 
 
That Councillor Phillippa Williamson be appointed to the Museum Partnership Advisory 
Panel for the remainder of the Municipal Year. 
 

35 WORK PROGRAMME REPORT  
 
Members were requested to consider the Committee’s updated Work Programme. 
 
The Committee had requested a report on the experiences of other Local Authorities in 
England who had changed from a Cabinet to a Committee governance system. Following 
consultation with the Chairman it had been recommended that a site visit to Fylde 
Borough Council be arranged to meet with Councillors from Fylde, who had changed from 
a Cabinet to a Committee model of governance in May 2015. Members agreed that this 
should take place in approximately 6 months’ time to allow the new system to ‘bed in’. 
 
Members were advised that Officers had contacted the Chairman of Morecambe Town 
Team who had agreed to attend the December 2015 meeting of the Committee to provide 
an update on the Portas Project. 
 
Members were informed that a briefing note on the volume of usage of private vehicles for 
Council business had been circulated to Members prior to the meeting. In view of the 
timescales involved in the circulation of the note it was agreed to consider this at the next 
meeting and whether a further, detailed officer report would be required on this issue.  
 
Resolved:- 
 
(1) That the actions agreed above be note and added to the Committee’s Work 

Programme. 
 
 

  

 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 8.20 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Sarah Moorghen, Democratic Services - telephone (01524) 582065 or email 

smoorghen@lancaster.gov.uk 


